burn, was calculated to be between 20.2% and 22.2% for calendar year 2002 and between 21.0% and 21.2% for calendar year 2003. The
projected equity contribution of ONI Systems to the combined company�s fully diluted equity value was calculated to be 21.9% and the projected
levered contribution to the combined company�s levered market value is 27.4%. The pro forma percentage equity ownership of the combined
company to be held by ONI Systems stockholders upon completion of the merger (on a fully diluted equity basis taking into account cash burn)
was calculated to be 23.6%.

50

Edgar Filing: CIENA CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

In connection with its February 17, 2002 opinion, Goldman Sachs analyzed the relative 2003 revenues, net income and net cash contribution
of ONI Systems, using high and low estimates provided by ONI Systems� management, to the combined company on a pro forma basis both
including and excluding any synergies that were projected to result from the transaction projections and based on ONI Systems� pro forma 24%
equity ownership in the combined company. The following table presents the results from that analysis:

ONI Systems Pro Forma Pro Forma With
Current Combined Synergies

Low High Low High Low High

Total
Revenues $350 $400 $1550 $1900 $1550 $1900
Net Income (76) (67) (118) (24) (62) 32
Net Cash $379 $379 $1310 $1310 $1310 $1310

Implied Ownership of:
Revenues $350 $400 $ 372 $ 456 $ 372 $ 456
Net Income (76) (67) (28) (6) (15) 8
Net Cash $379 $379 $ 314 $ 314 $ 314 $ 314

Net Change:
Revenues $ 22 $ 56 $ 22 $ 56
Net Income 48 61 61 75
Net Cash $ (64) $ (64) $ (64) $ (64)

As the foregoing table indicates, as a result of this analysis, ONI Systems� implied ownership of the revenues and net income of the combined
company was calculated to be higher (using both low and high estimates provided by ONI Systems� management and both including and
excluding any projected synergies) than ONI Systems� current level of revenues and net income. ONI Systems� implied ownership of the net cash
of the combined company was calculated to be lower (using both low and high estimates provided by ONI Systems� management and both
including and excluding any projected synergies) than its then current level of net cash.

In connection with its March 18, 2002 opinion, Goldman Sachs performed a similar analysis of the relative 2003 revenues, net income and
net cash contribution, first assuming no cash burn and second assuming cash burn, of ONI Systems, using revised high and low estimates
provided by ONI Systems� management, to the combined company on a pro forma basis both including and excluding any synergies that were
projected to result from the transaction projections. These analyses were also based on ONI Systems� pro forma 24% equity ownership in the
combined company. The following table presents the results from that analysis:

ONI Systems Pro Forma Pro Forma With
Current Combined Synergies

Low High Low High Low High

Total
Revenues $ 225 $315 $ 975 $1290 $ 975 $1290
Net Income (110) (80) (120) (51) (64) 5
Net Cash (no cash burn) $ 379 $379 $1428 $1428 $1428 $1428
Net Cash (with cash burn) $ 107 $107 $ 934 $ 934 $1104 $1104

51

Edgar Filing: CIENA CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

ONI Systems Pro Forma Pro Forma With
Current Combined Synergies

Low High Low High Low High

Implied Ownership of:
Revenues $ 225 $315 $234 $310 $234 $310
Net Income (110) (80) (29) (12) (15) 1
Net Cash (no cash burn) $ 379 $379 $343 $343 $343 $343
Net Cash (with cash burn) $ 107 $107 $224 $224 $265 $265

Net Change:
Revenues $ 9 $ (5) $ 9 $ (5)
Net Income 81 68 95 81
Net Cash (no cash burn) $ (36) $ (36) $ (36) $ (36)
Net Cash (with cash burn) $118 $118 $158 $158

The foregoing table indicates that when using low estimates provided by ONI Systems� management, ONI Systems� implied ownership of the
revenues of the combined company was calculated to be higher (both including and excluding any projected synergies) than ONI Systems�
current level of revenues. When using high estimates provided by ONI Systems� management, ONI Systems� implied ownership of the revenues
of the combined company was calculated to be lower (both including and excluding any projected synergies) than its current level of revenues.
ONI Systems� implied ownership of the net income of the combined company was calculated to be higher (using both low and high estimates